
Empanelment of Technical Consultants for Undertaking Project Management Consultancy Services for setting up of Solar PV plants including 

Floating, Ground Mounted Solar etc. at various locations across PAN India for Two Years 

Page 1 of 60 

 

 

 

REC POWER DEVELOPMENT AND CONSULTANCY LIMITED 

 
 
 

Tender For “Empanelment of Technical Consultants for 

Undertaking Project Management Consultancy(PMC) Services for 

setting up of the Solar PV Plants including Floating Solar, Ground 

Mounted Solar etc. at various locations across PAN India for Two 

Years” 

 

 
Notice Inviting Expression of Interest (EOI) (Invited 

through e-Tendering mode only) 
 
 
 

 

Tender No. RECPDCL/TECH/RE/TECHNCALCONSULTANTS/288 
(ONLY THROUGH ONLINE E-TENDERING MODE) 

 

 
LAST DATE FOR ON-LINE BID SUBMISSION: 

UP TO 15:00 HOURS ON 23/05/2023 
 
 
 

Corporate Office: REC World Headquarters, Plot No. I-4, 

Sector 29, Gurugram, Haryana-122001 

Regd. Office: Core-4, SCOPE Complex, 7 Lodhi Road, New 

Delhi- 110003 Tele. 011-43091500, Fax. 011-24360644 

Website: www.recpdcl.in 

 
 

 
(All Agencies Empaneled with RECPDCL previously irrespective of the task/ category 

etc. are required to apply afresh for this EOI) 

 
        Sd-  
(S.C.Garg) 

                                                                                       Chief General Manager & HoD  

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.recpdcl.in/


Empanelment of Technical Consultants for Undertaking Project Management Consultancy Services for setting up of Solar PV plants including 

Floating, Ground Mounted Solar etc. at various locations across PAN India for Two Years 

Page 2 of 60 

 

 

Table of Contents 
 
 

SR. 

NO. 
SECTION DESCRIPTION 

PAGE 

NO. 

1 --- Table of Contents 2 

2 SECTION – I Invitation for Bids (IFB) (Competitive Bidding) 3 

3 SECTION – II Terms / Definitions / Abbreviations. 5 

4 SECTION - III Introduction & Background 6 

5 SECTION – IV Qualification Requirements 7 

6 SECTION – V 
Scope of Work/Service providing 

Consultancy Services 
9 

7 SECTION - VI Commercial Terms & Conditions and Condition for 
Empaneled Bidders 

23 

8 SECTION - VII General Conditions of Contract (GCC) 31 

9 SECTION - VIII List of Schedules to be Submitted along with the Bid 36 

 Schedule-I Bid Form 37 

Schedule-II General Information of Bidder 38 

Schedule-III No Deviation Certificate 39 

Schedule-IV Approach & Work Plan 40 

Schedule-V List of Projects Executed /Past Experience 41 

Schedule-VI List of Projects on Hand 42 

Schedule-VII 
Biodata of key personnel proposed to be deployed for 

the project 
43 

Schedule-VIII Proforma for undertaking 44 

Schedule-IX Declaration Regarding Conflict of Interest 45 

Schedule-X 
Declaration regarding non blacklisting of bidder with 
RECPDCL/ Any Govt. Organizations 

46 

Schedule-XI Integrity Pact 47 

Schedule-B Price Schedule 54 

Schedule-XII Bid Check List 55 
 

Schedule-XIII Undertaking 56 

10 SECTION – IX List of Annexure 60 

 Annexure-A Format of security deposit cum performance BG 61 

Annexure-B Format of Bank Guarantee for EMD 62 

Annexure-C Format for Contract Agreement 65 

Annexure-D Instruction to Bidders for Tender Wizard 68 



Empanelment of Technical Consultants for Undertaking Project Management Consultancy Services for setting up of Solar PV plants including 

Floating, Ground Mounted Solar etc. at various locations across PAN India for Two Years 

Page 3 of 60 

 

 

 

SECTION-I 
1.0 Invitation For Bids (IFB)  

 

REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited (RECPDCL) invites sealed bids from 

eligible Bidders for Consultancy Service for “Empanelment of Technical Consultants for 

Undertaking Project Management Consultancy services for setting up Solar PV Plants 

including Floating Solar , Ground Mounted Solar, Rooftop Solar etc. at various locations across 

India for Two Years” along with the information as required for the detailed evaluation from 

reputed Agencies having experience, background, resources, sound technical capabilities, 

fulfilling the “Qualification Criteria” as stated at SECTION-IV. 

 

RECPDCL encourage participation of the agencies, which are Technically/ Professionally 

qualified with experienced personnel with professional skills and resources to provide the 

services required by RECPDCL in timely and efficient manner. 

 
The submission and opening of bids will be through e-tendering process. Tender 

document can be downloaded from the website www.tenderwizard.com/REC or from e-

tender link given in RECPDCL Website, viz. www.recpdcl.in. or from Govt. e-

procurement portal (CPP) viz. www.eprocure.gov.in 

 

All the relevant documents shall be submitted in hard copy, by Registered Post or Speed Post 

and addressed to:  

S C Garg, Chief General Manager and HoD,  

REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited. 

 

Note: 

 

a) To participate in the E-Bid submission, it is mandatory for the bidders to have user ID and 

password. For this purpose, the bidder has to register itself with RECPDCL through e-

Procurement website given above. Please also note that the bidder has to obtain digital 

signature token for applying in the tender. In this connection, vendor may also obtain the 

same from Tender Wizard. The steps to be followed for the registration process are given 

below: 

 

1) Go to website http://www.tenderwizard.com/REC 

2) Click the link ' Register Me' 

3) Entre the detail about the bidder as per format. 

4) Click 'Create Profile' 

5) Bidder will get confirmation with Login-id and Password 

 

b) Steps for application for Digital Signature from Tender Wizard are given below: 

 

1) Download the Application Form from the website http://www.tenderwizard.com/REC. 

Follow the instructions as provided. 

2) In case of assistance please contact the person under contact us 

 

c) To aid bidders the detailed bidder manual on submission of E-Bid is annexed to this tender 



Empanelment of Technical Consultants for Undertaking Project Management Consultancy Services for setting up of Solar PV plants including 

Floating, Ground Mounted Solar etc. at various locations across PAN India for Two Years 

Page 4 of 60 

 

 

document 

 

NOTE: The Bidders are advised to obtain digital signature (Level 3) and register themselves 

at www.tenderwizard.com/REC well in advance. Please note that RECPDCL does not own any 

responsibility in case any bidder(s) fail(s) to apply due to non-possession/ non-registration/ 

compatibility issue of Digital Signature with the application. 

 

 
Brief details of NIT are as follows: 

 

Tender No. 
RECPDCL/TECH/RE/TECHNICALCON

SULTANTS/288 

    Tender Fee [Non-Refundable]  
 

NIL 

 

Date of Pre-Bid Meeting 
  15.05.2023 at 11:30 Hours (IST) 

 

Last Date for Submission of EOI 
  23.05.2023 Up to 15:00 Hours (IST) 

     Date of Opening of EOI   23.05.2023 Up to 16:00 Hours (IST) 

 

 

Note: Any query pertaining to this tender should be addressed to Officer (Tech), REC Power 

Development and Consultancy Limited, Plot No: I- 4, Sector 29, Gurugram, Haryana- 

122001.     

 

    Contact details: 

Name:  Mr Chinku 

Mail ID:   rediv@recpdcl.in 

Ph.No   :   8084346783 

 

Support Team for E- Tender wizard : 

 

Help desk No - 011-49424365, twhelpdesk680@gmail.com 

Sh. Amrish -8799753401, twhelpdesk934@gmail.com 



Empanelment of Technical Consultants for Undertaking Project Management Consultancy Services for setting up of Solar PV plants including 

Floating, Ground Mounted Solar etc. at various locations across PAN India for Two Years 

Page 5 of 60 

 

 

SECTION – II 

 

1.0 Terms / Definitions / Abbreviations: 

 
1.1 Owner means REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited having its 

registered office at Core-4, SCOPE Complex, 7 Lodhi Road, New Delhi- 110003 

 

1.2 RECPDCL means REC Power Development and Consultancy Limited. 

 
1.3 Technical Agencies/ Consultants means successful agency to whom Owner 

empanels for awarding the work or any part thereof. 

 
1.4 EOI means Expression of Interest submitted against this tender by the expert agencies. 

 
1.5 Bidder/Tenderer means any person, or persons, firm or company expressing 

interest for the work covered by this document and should be a single entity. JV/ 

Consortiums are not eligible for participation. 

 

1.6 Assignment/Services means the work to be performed by the Consultant pursuant to 

the Contract.  

 

1.7 Site(s) / Job Site(s) mean site(s) upon which the proposed Solar PV power plant   to 

be installed. 

 
1.8 Plant shall consist of and include all facilities as detailed in the following chapters 

for which the agency is required to provide the services. 

 
1.9 Contract means the agreement, all annexure and subsequent amendments thereto, 

mutually agreed between the Owner and the Bidder. 

 
1.10 Proposal/Offer means quotation/offer/bid to be furnished by the   Bidder against 

the particular job specified by the owner.  

 
1.11 RFP means Request for Proposal. 

 

1.12 Tender/EOI means Expression of Interest. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


